


mailto:pr@alzaytouna.net
https://eng.alzaytouna.net/
https://telegram.me/alzaytouna
https://soundcloud.com/alzaytouna-centre
https://wa.me/96181607181
https://www.instagram.com/alzaytounacentre/
https://twitter.com/ZaytounaCentre
https://www.facebook.com/AlZaytounaCentreEN
https://play.google.com/store/books/details?id=wR9_EAAAQBAJ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCRX7oshbbYE9me-u6x-fPUg
https://www.linkedin.com/authwall?trk=bf&trkInfo=AQG_Ffiw6wQ76AAAAYMmusGI1PUlk67bD68y3K5v7VPhyYJafzpVcaEDbQfRI2egIe4QRlU1hdSBo8o8tiHBqiv7JN8ExV19LZv76g6iFNeiQIvhwCPibT6KLAMmkbOPj-c_Ics=&original_referer=&sessionRedirect=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompan


Chapter Five

The Israeli Scene





289

The Israeli Scene

The Israeli Scene

Introduction 

If 2022 marked a breakthrough year in Israel’s history, with the rise of its most 
extremist religious and nationalist governments, then 2023 represented a historic 
watershed as Israel experienced the most significant and extensive internal invasion 
since its establishment. Operation al-Aqsa Flood shook the foundations of Israel’s 
stability, security strategy and the concept of a sanctuary for the Jewish Zionist 
settler community in Palestine. It also reignited debates about the justification for 
Israel’s existence and the philosophy of its project, while compelling it to engage 
in a brutal war in GS to restore its lost image. The operation impacted Israel on 
military, security, economic, political and social levels, with its effects reverberating 
through its internal and regional environment as well as on its international image 
and status.

This chapter examines Israel’s internal political conditions along with its 
demographic, economic and military conditions throughout 2022–2023.

First: The Internal Israeli Political Scene

The end of 2022 saw a reshaping of Israel’s internal political landscape. This 
section explores the internal situation, focusing on the developments leading up to 
the events of 7/10/2023, the significant security failure and the subsequent war on 
GS, from an internal Israeli perspective.

1. The 25th Knesset Elections and Government Formation

The results of the 25th Knesset elections held on 1/11/2022 highlighted the 
rise of the religious and nationalist right. Likud increased its seats from 30 to 32,  
Shas from 9 to 11, and United Torah Judaism maintained its 7 seats. The 
biggest gain was made by the Religious Zionism Party, which saw its seats 
increase from 6 to 14. In contrast, on the center and left, Labor lost 3 of its 7 seats, 
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and Meretz exited the Knesset after losing all six of its seats. Although Yesh Atid 
improved its position by gaining 7 seats, it did not prevent the overall decline of 
the parties opposing Netanyahu and his coalition. The 3.25% electoral threshold 
benefited Netanyahu and his coalition, as Meretz narrowly missed it with 3.16%,  
and the  National Democratic Assembly (Balad), an Arab party headed by 
Sami Abu Shehadeh, also fell short with about 138 thousand votes (2.9%).1 

The Israeli electoral battle was not, as reported, between the religious and 
nationalist right and the center-left coalition. A more accurate characterization is 
that it was between Netanyahu (Likud) and his potential allies, who are generally 
from the religious and nationalist movements, and Netanyahu’s opponents, 
who reject his leadership of the government and are distributed among various 
right-wing, left-wing and centrist Zionist movements, in addition to Arab parties 
that do not fit into these categories. Therefore, the announcement that Netanyahu 
and his allies won 64 seats was, in fact, an announcement of his return to the 
premiership for the sixth time, continuing to be the longest-serving prime minister 
in the history of Israel.

In fact, the right-wing camp has long since moved beyond the issue of 
parliamentary majority. Even the so-called leftist and centrist forces have, in 
recent years, adopted “right-wing” proposals and adapted themselves accordingly 
to respond to the right-wing environment sweeping the Israeli society.

For example, Avigdor Lieberman’s far-right Yisrael Beiteinu, which secured 
6 seats, was grouped with the center-left coalition due to its opposition to 
Netanyahu’s return as Prime Minister. The State Camp Party, with 12 seats, is 
actually a coalition between Benny Gantz’s Blue and White Party and Gideon 
Sa‘ar’s New Hope, a right-wing faction that split from the Likud. Sa‘ar was 
a prominent Likud leader and a competitor against Netanyahu for the party 
leadership. Additionally, Matan Kahana and Shirley Pinto, former members of 
Naftali Bennett’s far-right Yemina Party, joined the State Camp Party, maintaining 
their right-wing alignment. In other words, the right-wing bloc won about 75–80 
seats in these elections.
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The Religious Zionism Party, which secured 14 seats, has underscored its 
anticipated pivotal role in Netanyahu’s next government. The party represents 
a movement that has markedly strengthened, particularly over the past decade, 
and has expanded its influence within the military, judiciary and various Israeli 
institutions. Its ideology blends Jewish Orthodoxy with Zionist activism, favoring 
an active approach to religiosity over traditional forms, and integrates religious 
beliefs with nationalist Zionist extremism. 

Netanyahu formed a government on 31/12/2022, comprising Likud and various 
religious parties, based on a parliamentary majority of 64 seats. This coalition 
is unified in its religious and nationalist extremism and shares common ground 
on numerous political and economic issues, particularly regarding Jerusalem, 
Judaization, settlements and the peace process. However, the significant presence 
of religious parties (32 seats: 14 for Religious Zionism, 11 for Shas and 7 for 
United Torah Judaism), equal to Likud’s 32 seats, indicates that this government 
will lean more towards religious extremism. Consequently, Netanyahu will need 
to accommodate several demands and requirements from these parties, including 
key government positions (see table 1/5).

Benjamin Netanyahu’s government can be considered the first “pure” 
right-wing government in Israel’s political history. This government has set 
two primary objectives: first, to expand settlements and increase the number 
of settlers in WB, aiming to pave the way for its annexation or the annexation 
of parts thereof; second, to reform the structure of the Israeli political system 
through constitutional changes announced by the Israeli Minister of Justice at 
the beginning of 2023. These changes have sparked an unprecedented wave 
of tenacious and large-scale protests, marking a significant moment in Israel’s 
history of political dissent.
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Table 1/5: Results of the 23rd, 24th and 25th Knesset Elections2

List*

25th Knesset
1/11/2022

24th Knesset
23/3/2021

23rd Knesset
2/3/2020

Valid votes Seats Valid votes Seats Valid votes Seats

Likud 1,115,336 32 1,066,892 30 1,352,449 36

Yesh Atid** 847,435 24 614,112 17 – –

Religious Zionism 516,470 14 225,641 6 – –

State Camp 432,482 12 – – – –

Shas 392,964 11 316,008 9 352,853 9

United Torah Judaism 280,194 7 248,391 7 274,437 7

Yisrael Beiteinu 213,687 6 248,370 7 263,365 7

UAL 194,047 5 167,064 4 – –

Ta‘al and Hadash 178,735 5 – – – –

Labor 175,992 4 268,767 7 – –

Blue and White** – – 292,257 8 1,220,381 33

Yemina 
)United Right: April 2019( – – 273,836 7 240,689 6

Joint List 
)Hadash, Balad, Ta‘al( – – 212,583 6 – –

New Hope – – 209,161 6 – –

 Meretz – – 202,218 6 – –

Joint List (UAL, Hadash, 
Balad, Ta‘al) – – – – 581,507 15

 Labor – Gesher – Meretz – – – – 267,480 7

Number of eligible voters 6,788,804 – 6,578,084 – 6,453,255 –

Total valid votes 4,764,742 – 4,410,052 – 4,553,161 –
*	The names of lists, parties and alliances are abbreviated to simplify the table, where UAL: United 

Arab List —Ra‘am; Hadash: Democratic Front for Peace and Equality; Balad: National Democratic 
Assembly; and Ta‘al: Arab Movement for Renewal.

**	Yesh Atid joined the Blue and White Party before the April 2019 elections, then it got separated 
from it and ran independently in the 24th and 25th Knesset elections.
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Results of the 25th Knesset Elections on 1/11/2022

2. Constitutional Changes

On 4/1/2023, Yariv Levin, Israel’s Minister of Justice, announced proposals for 
judicial and constitutional amendments designed to drastically change the role and 
authority of the judiciary, particularly the Supreme Court. Levin has long been a 
vocal critic of the Supreme Court of Israel, and Netanyahu’s decision to appoint 
him as Minister of Justice represented a fulfillment of the right-wing agenda to 
reform judicial powers—an agenda that has gained prominence in recent years. 
Levin’s proposals3 focus on four core areas: 

a.	The “override” clause: The proposal includes enacting an “override” clause 
that would amend the Basic Law of the Judiciary allowing the Knesset to 
“re-legislate a law struck down by the [High] court, with a majority of 61 MKs.”

b.	Banning the Supreme Court from using a “reasonableness” standard in judicial 
review, which has been used by the court to determine whether or not a 
government or ministerial decision or regulation is lawful. To clarify, the first 
two clauses are concerned with amending the Basic Law of the Judiciary.

c.	Changing the composition of the judicial selection committee: To strengthen 
the government’s influence in judicial appointments, including the role of the 
president of the Supreme Court, Levin is considering canceling the “seniority” 
system by which the most veteran judge is appointed president. This system 
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would be replaced with a new approach that permits appointing the president of 
the Supreme Court from outside the judiciary.

d.	Changing the status of judicial advisors by converting the position into one of 
trust, which would enable ministers to appoint their own legal advisors. 

The plan met strong objection from the Israeli opposition, and even from the 
judiciary, as the then president of the Supreme Court Esther Hayut came out with a 
fiery speech against the Minister of Justice’s plan. She declared that “the sweeping 
changes to the legal system would fatally undermine judicial independence, give 
the Knesset a ‘blank check’ to pass any legislation it pleases—even in violation 
of basic civil rights.” She added, “The new justice minister’s plan is not one to fix 
the justice system—it is a plan to crush it,” and concluded, “the significance of 
this bad plan is therefore to change the democratic identity of the country beyond 
recognition.”4 

Among the components of the draft constitutional changes, the government 
successfully passed the reasonableness clause. On 24/7/2023, the Knesset enacted 
this clause by amending the Basic Law of the Judiciary, thereby eliminating 
the Supreme Court’s authority to intervene in and supervise the government’s 
administrative decisions. All 64 members of the government coalition voted in 
favor of the law, while the opposition boycotted the vote and walked out. This 
result indicates that no member of the government coalition missed the vote, likely 
due to Netanyahu’s threat to fire any minister who did not support the amendment.

The Supreme Court repealed the reasonableness law in late December 2023, 
during the war on GS, effectively ending the constitutional changes project that 
had been halted at the onset of the war. This marks the first instance of the Supreme 
Court repealing an amendment to a basic law. The court’s decision was made “by 
a majority of eight justices who opposed the law against seven who supported it.”5 

3. The Repercussions of the Constitutional Reform Bill

Immediately after the announcement of the project, which was supported by 
all components of the government coalition, the Knesset Constitution, Law and 
Justice Committee began active sessions to transform the project into a series of 
bill proposals to be voted on. The government’s project for constitutional reforms 
carried significant repercussions, even affecting relations with the US, which 
demanded that Netanyahu not make the changes without reaching a consensus. 
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Three key repercussions can be noted at the internal level: the launch of an 
unprecedented popular protest movement in Israeli history, the beginning of a 
disobedience movement among reserve soldiers and economic impacts, particularly 
on the most important economic sector, high technology industries or “high-tech.” 

a. The Launch of a Popular Protest Movement

The constitutional changes triggered a wave of large-scale popular protests 
that escalated over time, eventually becoming almost weekly demonstrations 
involving hundreds of thousands of Israelis. The protest movement believed that 
the constitutional changes aimed to establish an undemocratic political system, 
referring to them as a “political coup.” The movement included various social 
segments, with the most prominent being the secular Ashkenazi groups and 
segments of the liberal right. It also included secular Eastern elites and other 
segments, though these were less prominent in the protests.

The protest movement involved various professional sectors, most notably the 
Israeli high-tech sector, a large part of the Israeli academic establishment, doctors 
from the health system and reserve officers from the military. The movement 
perceived the constitutional changes as an attempt by the nationalist-religious right 
to impose their vision on “state” institutions by weakening Israel’s judiciary. The 
protest peaked after Israeli Defense Minister Yoav Gallant’s speech in March 2023, 
in which he declared that the constitutional changes have become a threat to Israel’s 
national security and demanded that they be halted or a consensus be reached. 
Following his speech, Netanyahu announced Gallant’s dismissal, which escalated 
the protests and led Netanyahu to freeze both the dismissal and the constitutional 
changes temporarily. The protests resumed in July 2023 against the backdrop of 
legislating and amending the reasonableness clause, and they effectively ended 
with the outbreak of the war on GS. Significant efforts to reach a consensus on 
the constitutional changes were made from March through June 2023, but all were 
unsuccessful.

The protests highlighted the deep divisions within Israeli society, as each side 
felt threatened by the other. Those opposing the constitutional changes believed 
that the changes aimed to alter the character of the “state” and its political and 
systemic structure in a way that contradicts its values, political orientations and 
historical legacy. They viewed the political system as a heritage passed down from 
the founding fathers. On the other hand, the religious and nationalist right believed 
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their political dominance would be meaningless without reshaping the political 
system according to their views. They also felt that the “state” should serve their 
colonialist agendas and religious projects.

b. Military Repercussions

The plan for constitutional changes had significant repercussions for the 
military institution, in an unprecedented manner in its history. Thousands of 
voluntary reservists announced the suspension of their service in the army due 
to the constitutional changes. The numbers increased following the enactment of 
the reasonableness law, affecting various units in the military, including Cyber, 
Military Intelligence, Technology, Engineering, Navy, Air Force and Special 
Forces. 

In addition, over a thousand Air Force members and about 10 thousand reservists 
from various military units signed petitions announcing their voluntary suspension 
from the reserve system, with hundreds following through after the reasonableness 
law was enacted. This raised concerns about military readiness in active units, and 
threatened the internal unity of the military.6

The protest by reserve officers, especially in key units, significantly impacted 
the army. These units, particularly the elite ones like the Air Force, rely on 
voluntary service rather than regular personnel. This situation jeopardized the 
army’s readiness, and introduced external political divides within its ranks. The 
army appeared fragmented, with elite units and infantry divided over the protest, 
which was perceived as having a class and ideological biases. Political discord 
arose between individuals and units, regulars and reservists, and prestigious units 
and other divisions.

Tamir Hayman, former head of Military Intelligence and now the INSS head, 
notes that, in the long run, the military has been greatly affected by the constitutional 
changes, and he lists three implications in this respect:7

1.	In the short term: The repercussions are related to the army’s unity and internal 
cohesion, as the army was brought into the political arena.

2.	In the medium term: The repercussions of the constitutional changes will be on 
the readiness and capabilities of the army, as the more officers who do not report 
to the reserve and the longer that takes, the more the army loses its capabilities.
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3.	In the long term: The consequences have to do with the motivation to enlist, 
which is vital to the quality and identity of the army.8

Reservist Colonel Ariel Heimann agrees with this trend, estimating “the risk in 
the longer term is eminently greater than the significant risk that exists in the short 
term.”9

c. Economic Repercussions

The constitutional changes posed several threats to the strength of Israel’s 
economy. Dozens of Israeli economists have cautioned about the potential negative 
impact on the economy, its international standing and, crucially, on foreign 
investment in Israel, particularly in the high-tech sector.

A letter signed by 200 Israeli prominent economists, led by Professor Jacob 
Frenkel, former governor of the Bank of Israel, warned that the proposed 
constitutional changes could adversely affect economic growth and on the quality 
of life of citizens in the long term.10

Two hundred former employees of the Ministry of Finance’s budget department 
have warned about the economic consequences of the constitutional changes. 
They highlighted concerns about the weakening of the shekel, declining economic 
growth and rising inflation, all of which are expected to lead to higher interest rates 
and an increased cost of living.11 

Warnings about the economic ramifications of the constitutional changes 
were not confined to the local level; they extended to the international stage as 
well. The global financial-services company JPMorgan Chase published a report 
on the Israeli economy, indicating that “judicial reforms can have medium-term 
investment and growth implications that are hard to quantify.” The report also 
noted that a “credit rating downgrade is also a risk,” drawing a parallel to the 
situation in Poland. “Israel’s local markets have seen a flare-up in idiosyncratic 
risk as increased geopolitical tensions were added to investor concerns over plans 
for judicial reforms,” the report stated.12

The primary concern in the Israeli high-tech sector was the potential exodus of 
numerous companies from Israel. The implementation of constitutional changes 
could have led to a withdrawal of foreign investments in the sector, causing many 
Israeli companies to relocate their operations abroad.13 The sector’s concern was 
further amplified by a decline in its ability to attract new investments by the end 
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of 2022, which resulted in the dismissal of thousands of employees. According 
to data from Israeli Mapped in NY, there are 400 Israeli high-tech companies 
operating in New York. In the past year, dozens of companies have moved to 
the US, particularly New York, due to the internal political situation marked by 
extreme polarization, the rise of non-working social groups (Haredim), and the 
dominance of extremist religious discourse in Israel.14

The high-tech has entered a state of uncertainty regarding the fate of investments 
following the onset of constitutional changes. Many investors have halted their 
investment plans until the implications of these changes becomes clear. One 
investor mentioned that there were “orders from above [within his company] not 
to invest in the Israeli high-tech sector until the direction of the undemocratic 
and discriminatory changes becomes clear.” He likened this situation to why the 
company does not invest in Hungary and Türkiye.15

In conclusion, the constitutional changes and the resulting internal division 
have had significant repercussions that will impact Israel for a long time. These 
repercussions include the collapse of “state” institutions, a decline in military 
readiness and the weakening of political and bureaucratic elites, which was evident 
during Operation al-Aqsa Flood.

4. The Failure of 7 October and the War on GS

The framing of Operation al-Aqsa Flood has taken many forms in Israeli 
discourse, reflecting the magnitude of the trauma experienced by Israeli society. 
Some have compared the operation to the September 11 attacks in the US, while 
others see it as akin to the military and political failure in the October 1973 
war. Others describe it as the largest “pogrom” or mass attacks on Jews since 
the Holocaust, even labeling Hamas “Nazi.”16 Uri Bar-Joseph, a professor of 
international relations at Haifa University and an author on the 1973 war, argued 
that the failure on October 7 was far greater than in 1973. He noted that during the 
October 1973 war, the military’s readiness and preparedness were high, whereas 
the current failure reflects a significant breakdown in both military and political 
leadership. Bar-Joseph also emphasized that the failure in 1973 was due to the 
shortcomings of certain political and military officials, whereas the failure in 
October 2023 was an institutionalized failure affecting the entire military and 
political establishment.17
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These framings reflect the state of shock and the production of consciousness 
and memory in Israeli society regarding Operation al-Aqsa Flood with a tendency 
to characterize the incident as part of the “Jewish catastrophe.” Those who carried 
it out are often depicted as either “Nazis” or “Daesh” and the operation is described 
as the biggest catastrophe to hit the Jewish community since the Holocaust. This 
framing has triggered a wave of extremist attitudes within Israeli society towards 
GS, not just Hamas. Phrases such as “the Gaza Strip must be wiped out” or 
“leveled to the ground” have spread, with no willingness to accept any kind of 
equality between Israeli civilian deaths and Palestinian civilian deaths. This trauma 
explains the significant recruitment in the Israeli society and the collective support 
for a harsh Israeli military operation in GS, whether from the air or by supporting 
a ground operation to eliminate Hamas rule in the strip.18

5. Formation of the Emergency Government

After the war began, an emergency government was formed in Israel, including 
Benny Gantz’s State Camp Party. The concept of a wartime emergency government 
dates back to 1967 when Menachem Begin, head of Herut Party (later Likud), 
joined the Labor Party government led by Levi Eshkol on the eve of the June War. 
This government lasted for the duration of the war, after which Begin left returned 
to the opposition. During the October 1973 war, a miniature war council was 
established in Israel, consisting of four members who made decisions regarding 
military operations without consulting the broader the government, which approved 
the council’s decisions retroactively. It appears that this experience inspired the 
State Camp to propose the idea of a mini war cabinet to Netanyahu.

An emergency government differs from a government of national unity in 
that the latter distributes portfolios among its members and continues to function 
as a normal government until new elections are held. In contrast, an emergency 
government operates during wartime without actually allocating portfolios to new 
members. Decisions made by the war cabinet are not legally binding until they are 
approved by the mini-ministerial council to be legal.

During a meeting of the heads of the coalition lists on 10/10/2023, the parties 
agreed to form an emergency government, with the participation of the State Camp 
Party, led by Benny Gantz. A very small cabinet (war council) was established, 
including Netanyahu, Gantz, Gadi Eisenkot of the State Camp, Defense Minister 
Yoav Gallant and Minister of Strategic Affairs Ron Dermer.19 The government 
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approved the formation of this small council at the request of the State Camp, 
which made its participation in the emergency government conditional on the 
formation of this council and the exclusion of many current ministers, including 
National Security Minister Itamar Ben-Gvir, Finance Minister Bezalel Smotrich, 
Foreign Minister Eli Cohen and Justice Minister Yariv Levin.

Yair Lapid’s Yesh Atid Party and Avigdor Lieberman’s Yisrael Beiteinu refused 
to join the emergency government. Lapid conditioned his participation on the 
dismissal of far-right ministers Ben-Gvir and Smotrich, while Lieberman required 
the elimination of Hamas and its leaders in GS. Despite these conditions being 
declared, Lieberman did not join the government, possibly because Netanyahu 
himself was not enthusiastic about his inclusion and did not trust him.

Netanyahu aimed to distribute responsibility for the war’s outcomes by forming 
an emergency government. He is aware that an official commission of inquiry will 
be established after the war to examine, among other things, the responsibility for 
the conduct of the war, its results and the price paid. Therefore, with the current 
government in place, the responsibility will rest solely on Netanyahu’s shoulders. 
Defense Minister Gallant had warned Netanyahu in March 2023 about the security 
consequences of the constitutional changes and Israel’s weakened image in the eyes 
of its enemies due to internal division. Therefore, forming an emergency government 
would spread the responsibility to other parties. Additionally, Netanyahu needs to 
gain legitimacy for upcoming military actions, and his legitimacy would be higher 
with an emergency government that includes former generals, particularly former 
chiefs of staff such as Gantz and Eisenkot.

The State Camp is interested in leading the war effort and positioning itself 
as the savior of Israel amidst a failing government and an incompetent cabinet, 
particularly given that he has the support of two highly experienced and respected 
military figures, Gantz and Eisenkot. Its involvement in the government aligns 
with a political strategy it adopted since the constitutional crisis began, which is to 
present itself as a unifying force beyond partisan and political divides for the sake of 
the “state,” similar to its approach during the constitutional crisis when it engaged 
in talks to reach a consensus on constitutional changes. Gantz hopes that after 
the war, his party will emerge as the dominant political force, particularly given 
Netanyahu’s uncertain political future following this major setback, regardless of 
the results of the war’s outcome. 
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The Israeli society has rallied together during the war, demonstrating unanimous 
support for the war and a desire for victory. Despite significant military losses, 
economic strain, ongoing emergency conditions, and the evacuation of hundreds 
of thousands from the north and south, support for the war remains strong among 
the Israeli public.

6. Netanyahu’s Future and the War

It has become evident that Netanyahu is managing the war according 
to his internal political interests and his desire to remain in the political arena 
following the events of 7/10/2023, which occurred under his leadership. He views 
the extension of the war as crucial for his political survival and for restoring 
his standing. Netanyahu’s interests align with those of the Israeli military 
establishment, as both sides are focused on continuing the war until military 
objectives are met, particularly the elimination of Hamas, even if it takes several 
months or years. Despite the ongoing tension between Netanyahu, his government 
and the military—tensions that predate 7/10/2023 and persisted during the war 
on GS—both sides agree on the need to continue the war, each pursuing its own 
goals. Netanyahu seeks political survival, while the military aims to restore its 
prestige, which was damaged on 7/10/2023, showing little interest in Israel’s 
internal political debates. There is no doubt that the army would have preferred 
to replace Netanyahu with someone from within the military establishment, while 
still ensuring the continuation of the war.20

In addition to prolonging the war and repeatedly stating that he will not end it 
until Hamas is eliminated, Netanyahu has focused on stabilizing his government 
by addressing the interests of its various components. He preserved the budgets 
allocated to the Orthodox religious parties in the 2023 budget following the war and 
refrained from implementing significant cuts to funding for religious education. 
He also backed National Security Minister Itamar Ben-Gvir’s efforts to distribute 
weapons to the public and establish approximately 750 armed local guard squads 
in Jewish towns. Furthermore, he supported the settler right, represented by the 
Religious Zionism Party headed by Finance Minister Bezalel Smotrich, in freezing 
funds allocated to the PA, and asserted that he would prevent the PA’s return to GS.

In addition to his commitment to prolonging the war and stabilizing his 
government, Netanyahu has crafted a right-wing narrative of the events of 
7/10/2023 to present to his right-wing base, focusing on the following points:
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•	The military and security establishments are accountable for the failure on 
7/10/2023, as it was their duty to alert of Hamas’s preparations for such an 
operation in southern Israel.

•	The popular protests in Israel against his government’s proposed constitutional 
changes, and the accompanying military mutiny—particularly within the Israeli 
Air Force—are blamed for creating an impression of internal division and 
perceived weakness in the military due to the refusal to perform military service.

•	The Oslo Accords and the 2005 disengagement from GS are held responsible 
for the current situation in WB and GS, as they contributed to the rise of Hamas 
as a military force, due to the lack of military and security control over these 
territories.

Netanyahu seeks to project an image of victory in the war to mask the failure 
of 7/10/2023, stabilize his government and rebuild his electoral support around his 
leadership of the right and Israel.21 He understands that his political survival hinges 
on persuading his supporters to back him after the war; thus, betting on the lack 
of consensus among Israelis regarding his departure. Analysis of polls conducted 
since the war began reveals that Netanyahu’s main shift has been in consolidating 
his traditional support base around his leadership. A recent Channel 13 poll showed 
that 72% of Israelis favor Netanyahu’s resignation either immediately or soon after 
the war (31% immediately, and 41% after the war). Among those who voted for 
the current government components, the poll found that 70% support Netanyahu 
staying in power after the war, while only 20% believe he should resign.22

7. The Israeli Debate over the War’s Objectives

The debate within Israeli society reveals a gradual erosion of confidence in the 
ability to achieve the war’s stated objectives of eliminating Hamas and recovering 
Israeli captives in GS. The debate centers on the following points:

a.	The fundamental contradiction between the two goals of the war: Eliminating 
Hamas and freeing the captives cannot be achieved simultaneously, and 
pursuing one goal will likely compromise the other. On one hand, engaging in a 
prolonged war aimed at dismantling Hamas’s civilian and military infrastructure 
risks endangering the captives’ lives, potentially leading to their deaths either 
through Israeli military actions or, as some experts suggest, at the hands of 
their captors if they anticipate their own imminent defeat. On the other hand, 
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successfully recovering the Israeli captives alive would require abandoning the 
goal of dismantling the civilian and military infrastructure of Hamas, which has 
declared that any negotiations for prisoner and hostage exchanges will only take 
place after a ceasefire and the withdrawal of Israeli forces from GS. This has 
led former Prime Minister Ehud Olmert to advocate for ending the war with the 
primary objective of freeing the Israeli captives, which he believes should be the 
war’s foremost goal.23

b.	The realism of the idea of eliminating Hamas: For many Israelis, this goal has 
become increasingly unrealistic and unattainable. Achieving this objective would 
likely involve a prolonged war and the occupation of GS, leading to significant 
economic, military, humanitarian and international costs. Consequently, public 
support for this goal has shifted towards questioning its feasibility, particularly 
whether it can be achieved solely through military means.24 

c.	Neutralizing politics during wartime: At the outset of the war, there was a broad 
consensus to set aside political and partisan differences, emphasizing unity in 
wartime. This included opposition figures refraining from calling for Prime 
Minister Netanyahu’s resignation and even participating in a national unity 
government, which eventually led to the formation of an emergency government. 
Opposition leader Yair Lapid initially agreed to support the government and 
avoided demanding Netanyahu’s resignation following the events of 7/10/2023. 
However, this consensus eroded a few weeks later, when Lapid reversed 
stance and called for Netanyahu to step down.25 The war slogan “Together We 
Win” has also lost its unanimity within Israeli society. Political divisions have 
resurfaced, with factions such as the State Camp Party headed by Benny Gantz 
advocating for a government withdrawal26 and demonstrations erupting in calls 
for Netanyahu’s resignation.

Israel lacks a clear and consensual political vision for an exit strategy, leading 
to divergent orientations within its government. This divergence has become a 
point of contention between Israel and the US. Ironically, while the US supports 
Israel militarily, diplomatically and economically in its war efforts, Israel remains 
a major obstacle to the US political vision for the aftermath, assuming Israel 
achieves its goals. The US envisions the return of a revitalized PA to GS, while 
Israeli visions range from the forcible transfer of Palestinians and resettlement 
in GS to the establishment of a local Palestinian civil administration akin to the 
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village associations in WB in the late 1970s, alongside continued military security 
control of GS. Netanyahu outlined his vision for Gaza in an article in The Wall 
Street Journal, listing three prerequisites: eliminating Hamas, demilitarizing GS 
and deradicalizing Gaza!27 However, the core issue remains the Israeli occupation 
of Palestinian land, the confiscation of their property, violation of their dignity and 
denial of their natural human rights. Netanyahu refuses to resolve the issue in the 
government because of his fear of dismantling it and going to elections in which 
he will inevitably lose.

Second: Demographic Indicators 

CBS estimated the population of Israel at the end of 2023 at 9.842 million, 
including 7.208 million Jews, or 73.2% of the population. This is compared to 
9.662 million people, including 7.101 million Jews, or 73.5% of the population 
at the end of 2022. The CBS estimated the number of Arabs, including residents 
of East Jerusalem and the Golan Heights, at 2.079 million in 2023, compared to 
2.039 million in 2022, or 21.1% of the population (see table 2/5). If the residents 
of East Jerusalem (approximately 389 thousand)28 and the Golan (approximately 
25 thousand) are excluded, the number of the 1948 Palestinians (Palestinian 
territories occupied in 1948) will be about 1.665 million in 2023, or about 16.9% 
of the population.

In 2023, the CBS classified about 554 thousand people as “others,” or 5.6%, 
compared to about 522 thousand in 2022. These “others” are mostly immigrants 
from Russia, the former Soviet Union and Eastern Europe who are not recognized 
as Jews, identify Judaism as a nationality rather than a religious affiliation, or who 
are non-Jews or non-Arab Christians.

According to the CBS, Jerusalem is the largest city in “Israel” (occupied 
Palestine), and its population represents 10% of the total population in Israel. The 
population of Jerusalem at the end of 2022 was about 979 thousand, including 
about 595 thousand settlers and about 384 thousand Palestinians, or about 39.2%.29 
According to Israeli estimates, the number of Jewish settlers in WB, including 
East Jerusalem, is about 845 thousand settlers in 2023 compared to about 
800 thousand in 2021. The WestBankJewishPopulationStats.com report stated 
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that the growth rate of settlers increased to 2.5% in 2022 and 3% in 2023, while 
Palestinian estimates issued by the Applied Research Institute (ARIJ) stated that 
the number of settlers reached about 954 thousand in 2022.30

Table 2/5: Population of Israel – Selected Years31

Year Total Jews  Arabs (including East
Jerusalem and Golan) Others

2005 6,990,700 5,313,800 1,377,100 299,800

2010 7,695,100 5,802,400 1,573,100 319,600

2015 8,463,400 6,334,500 1,757,800 371,100

2020 9,289,800 6,873,900 1,957,300 458,600

2021 9,453,000 6,982,600 1,997,800 472,500

2022 9,662,000 7,101,400 2,038,800 521,900

2023 9,842,000 7,208,300 2,079,300 554,400

Population of Israel 2021–2023

In 2022, Israel’s population growth rate was 2.2%. This rate is higher than the 
usual annual indicators is because 38% of the increase was due to the arrival of 
a significant number of Jewish immigrants, primarily from Russia and Ukraine 
(0.84% of the 2.2% increase rate), meaning that the actual increase from natural 
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growth (births) did not exceed 1.4%.32 In 2023, the population growth rate was 
approximately 1.86%, with the increase for Jews at 1.5% and for Arabs, including 
those in East Jerusalem and the Golan Heights, at 1.99%. Based on population 
growth data, Israel’s population is expected to reach 10 million by the end of 
2024, under normal conditions. However, Operation al-Aqsa Flood, which has 
profoundly shaken Israeli security doctrine and the concept of a Jewish haven, 
has disrupted all projections of Jewish population growth. Therefore, making any 
future population projections is challenging, as the conflict is ongoing at the time 
of writing this report.

According to 2021 statistics of the CBS and the Jewish Virtual Library, the 
average life expectancy in Israel reached 80.5 years for men and 84.6 years for 
women, placing Israel eighth in the world for high average life expectancy, ahead 
of many developed countries such as the US, Canada, Italy, France and others.33 
Of the Jewish population aged 20 and over, 44% of Jews self-identify as secular, 
21% as traditional but not very observant, 12% as traditional and observant, 12% 
as religious, and 11% as ultra-Orthodox.34

In 2018, the fertility of Jewish women exceeded that of Arab women for the 
first time, and the rate among Jewish women living in Israel and WB settlements 
reached 3.05 compared to 3.04 for Arab women living there. The overall fertility 
rate reached 3.17 children per woman in 2018. This ratio dropped to 3.03 in 2022, 
and the decline was mostly in Muslim (3.2 to 2.91), Druze (2.16 to 1.85), and 
Christian (2.06 to 1.68) communities.35 

1948 Palestinians

It should be noted that Israeli statistics include Palestinians from East Jerusalem 
and the Golan Heights with the 1948 Palestinians; and this should be taken into 
consideration. As for the religious distribution of the 1948 Palestinians, as of 
the end of 2022, there are about 1.747 million Muslims (Sunnis) (85.7%), about 
150 thousand Druze (7.4%) and about 140 thousand Christians (6.8%).36 

The 1948 Palestinian community has endured significant hardships due to the 
spread of crime, organized crime and the proliferation of unlicensed weapons. 
They have also faced challenges from the inaction of responsible authorities and 
the collusion of the Israeli police with criminal gangs, in what appears to be part 
of an undeclared Israeli effort to create an expulsive environment for Palestinians.

With the far-right Israeli government taking office at the end of 2022, there 
was a sharp escalation in the number of victims of violence and crime within the 
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Palestinian Arab community in Israel in 2023 compared to 2022. According to the 
annual report of AMAN—Arab Center for Safe Society, the number of victims 
of violence and crime in the Arab community by the end of 2023 reached an 
unprecedented record of 247 victims, marking a 122% increase from 2022, which 
saw 111 victims. Lod is the Arab town most affected by violence and crime, with 
18 murders, followed by Nazareth with 16 murders and Rahat with 14 murders. 
Available data also indicates a 33% increase in the number of minor victims under 
the age of 17, with 14 victims in 2023, including a fetus in his mother’s womb, 
compared to 9 victims in 2022; and a 45% increase in the number of female victims 
in 2023 reaching 16 victims, compared to 11 victims in 2022.37

The New York Times newspaper reported that after Operation al-Aqsa Flood, 
at least 256 thousand Israelis applied for gun licenses. The paper quoted Tomer 
Lotan, former director general of the Israeli Ministry of National Security, as 
saying that the Israeli government issued 13 thousand firearms licenses in all 2022, 
and 23 thousand from the beginning of 2023 until 7/10/2023. Lotan added that 
after Operation al-Aqsa Flood and until late November 2023, roughly 26 thousand  
new licenses had been fully approved in less than 8 weeks, while another 
44 thousand Israelis had received “conditional approval.” Lotan warned that 
Israel “will pay a big price, as a society, for this proliferation of private weaponry: 
more gunfire accidents, more suicides, more kids playing with guns, more daily 
conflicts escalating to drawn guns.”38

On the other hand, incitement within Israeli Zionist circles against the 1948 
Palestinians and Palestinians in general has increased. According to the “Index 
of Racism and Incitement 2022” report, published by the Arab Center for the 
Advancement of Social Media on 28/3/2023, the year 2022 witnessed a significant 
rise in violent discourse in Israeli digital spaces targeting the Arab and Palestinian 
public. Racist and inciteful content increased by 10% compared to 2021, with 
the number of violent Hebrew posts published on social networks reached 
685 thousand up from 620 thousand in 2021.39

Jewish Immigration

According to the CBS, 45,985 immigrants arrived in Israel in 2023 compared 
to 74,714 and 25,497 in 2022 and 2021 respectively. The number of Jewish 
immigrants to Israel tripled in 2022, likely due to the outbreak of the Russian-
Ukrainian war, with 58% coming from Russia and 21.3% from Ukraine.40 However, 
since October 2023, there has been a significant decrease in immigration to Israel 
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due to Operation al-Aqsa Flood, ongoing war conditions and aggression against 
GS (see table 3/5).

Since Israel’s establishment in 1948, 3.4 million immigrants have arrived, with 
46.2% coming after the collapse of the Soviet Union in 1990.41 Immigration rates 
from 2005 to 2023 have been relatively stable but remain low compared to the 
last decade of the twentieth century, due to the depletion of the Jewish population 
available for large-scale immigration and tendency of Jews to remain in developed 
countries in North America and Europe, where Jews find no incentive to immigrate 
extensively.

Preliminary data indicate that reverse Jewish migration from Israel has escalated 
due to Operation al-Aqsa Flood and the loss of the Israeli community’s sense of 
security and stability, with at least 370 thousand Jews leaving Israel in the first two 
months of the war.42

Table 3/5: Number of Jewish Immigrants to Israel 1990–202343

Year 1990–1994 1995–1999 2000–2004 2005–2009 2010–2014

No. of 
immigrants 609,322 346,997 182,208 86,859 91,129

Year 2015–2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

No. of 
immigrants 142,640 19,676 25,497 74,714 45,985 1,625,027

The following chart shows the evolution of the number of Jewish immigrants to 
Israel for every five-year period from 1990–2019, except for 2020–2023.

Number of Jewish Immigrants to Israel 1990–2023
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According to CBS, there were 560–596 thousand Israelis living abroad in 2016, 
not including children born of Israelis born overseas.44 

World Jewish Population 

As of the beginning of 2023, world Jewish population was estimated at 
16.783 million Jews, the vast majority of whom lived in the US and Israel. This 
figure is a jump in estimates of the number of Jews compared to previous years. The 
“sudden” increase in the figures that the same sources used to publish is because 
they recently included those Jews who do not believe in Judaism as a religion, and 
children whose parents are Jewish, mostly in the US.

As of early 2023, approximately 7.5 million Jews lived in the US, which 
represents the largest gathering of Jews in the world at 44.7%, followed by Israel 
with about 7.2 million (42.9%), and then France, Canada, UK and others.

According to the Jewish Agency for Israel, about 27 thousand Jews live in 
Muslim-majority countries, with about 14 thousand Jews in Türkiye, 9 thousand 
in Iran and 2 thousand in Morocco. The Agency also noted that if Jews eligible 
for Israeli citizenship under the Law of Return (which includes those with at least 
one Jewish grandparent) are included, the global Jewish population would reach 
25.5 million.45

Sergio DellaPergola, a demographer and Jewish Agency activist, estimated the 
number of Jews in the US at around 6 million in 2020. However, a Pew Research 
Center survey that year reported 7.5 million Jews in the US, an increase of 
800 thousand since 2013. This number was later adopted by the Jewish Virtual 
Library as of early 2023. Alternatively, the American Jewish Yearbook by 
Ira Sheskin and Arnold Dashefsky estimated 7.3 million Jews in the US in 2020, 
closely aligning with the Pew survey. According to Sheskin, most American 
sociologists consider this variation reasonable, noting that DellaPergola’s estimate 
did not include the 1.5 million individuals who identify as “Jews without religion,”46 
viewing Judaism as a nationality rather than a religion. Therefore, this report relies 
on the updated figures from leading specialized sources.

Undoubtedly, this significant disparity in estimating the number of Jews, 
primarily due to varying definitions of who is considered Jewish, causes 
confusion. However, it does not negate the small global Jewish population, their 
concentration of over 87% in two countries, and their generally slow population 
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growth. It also highlights the state of “assimilation” in other societies and the 
impact of globalization’s challenges on the Jewish community worldwide.

Table 4/5: World Jewish Population by Country 202347

Country US Israel France Canada UK Argentina Russia Germany Australia Other 
countries Total

Estimates 
(thousands) 7,500 7,208 440 398 312 171 132 125 117 380 16,783

Percentage 
(%) 44.7 42.9 2.6 2.4 1.9 1 0.8 0.7 0.7 2.3 100

World Jewish Population by Country 2023 (%)

Third: Economic Indicators

Israel enjoys a relatively advanced economic status compared to other Middle 
Eastern countries, but it relies on the exploitation of Palestinian land, resources 
and people, as well as American support and influence in the Western world. 
Additionally, it benefits from the lack of official Arab threats and normalization 
agreements with many Arab countries. However, Operation al-Aqsa Flood has 
severely impacted the Israeli economy, leading to instability and insecurity and 
creating an environment that deters investment.
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From 2020 to 2023, the Israeli economy faced several challenges, including 
the coronavirus pandemic and Palestinian resistance. The government deficit 
rose to 11.6% and the public debt to 72.6% of national income in 2020,48 with 
additional losses of $2.14 billion from the Sword of Jerusalem Battle in May 
2021.49 Operation al-Aqsa Flood wiped out several years of economic growth, with 
direct and indirect losses surpassing all previous negative figures and statistics 
from Israel’s past wars.

The shekel declined by more than 5% against the dollar, reaching its lowest 
level since 2012 at 4.08 shekels. Despite the Bank of Israel’s intervention, which 
involved injecting about $30 billion and selling $8.2 billion of foreign exchange in 
October to stabilize the currency, the shekel continued to struggle.50

On 22/1/2024, Bank of Israel Governor Amir Yaron warned that the war in Gaza 
could cost up to 255 billion shekels ($68 billion).51 The Bank of Israel estimated 
economic growth of only 1.5% in 2023. While pre-war projections of Bank of Israel 
and IMF data indicated economic growth in 2024 of 3.4%, post-war estimates have 
revised this down to just 0.4%.52 In April 2024, the Bank of Israel reported that 
a downturn in the construction market could significantly impact the Palestinian 
economy, potentially reducing annual GDP by about 25 billion shekels (about 
$6.8 billion). The report estimated that a 50% contraction in the construction sector 
would cause direct damage of 14 billion shekels (about $3.8 billion), double the 
initial estimates of the Israeli Ministry of Finance.53 Accurate predictions remain 
challenging due to ongoing aggression in GS, the strength of the resistance, and 
instability in the Israeli security, economic, military and social situation.

GDP

The Israeli CBS estimated GDP for 2023 at 1,868.4 billion shekels (about 
$506 billion), compared to 1,763.8 billion shekels (about $525 billion) in 2022 
and 1,582 billion shekels (about $490 billion) in 2021. These estimates indicate 
GDP growth in local currency terms of 5.9% in 2023, 11.5% in 2022 and 11.6% in 
2021. However, when considering the fluctuation of the shekel against the dollar, 
the growth rate decreased by 3.6% in 2023, while it increased by 7.2% in 2022 and 
by 18.8% in 2021 (see table 5/5). Note that these statistics are derived from official 
sources, which update data periodically.
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Table 5/5: Israeli GDP 2015 and 2020–2023 at Current Prices54

Year GDP (million shekels) GDP ($ million) Shekel exchange rate 
(according to Bank of Israel)

2015 1,176,638 302,953 3.8839

2020 1,417,344 412,414 3.4367

2021 1,581,860 489,846 3.2293

2022 1,763,806 525,302 3.3577

2023 1,868,446 506,395 3.6897

Israeli GDP in 2015 and 2020–2023 at Current Prices ($ million)

GDP per Capita 

According to the statistics, Israel’s GDP per capita in 2023 amounted to 191,508 
shekels (about $52 thousand), compared to 184,672 shekels ($55 thousand) in 
2022 and 168,869 shekels ($52,293) in 2021. This indicates a growth in GDP 
per capita in local currency by 3.7% in 2023, 9.4% in 2022 and 9.8% in 2021. 
However, due to fluctuations in the shekel’s value against the dollar, the growth 
rate in dollars showed a decline of 5.6% in 2023, while it increased by 5.2% in 
2022 and by 16.8% in 2021. Therefore, one should avoid jumping to inaccurate 
conclusions without considering the differences in local currency values against 
the dollar (see table 6/5). 
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Table 6/5: Israeli GDP per Capita 2015 and 2020–2023 at Current Prices55

Year GDP per capita (shekels) GDP per capita ($)

2015 140,459 36,164

2020 153,820 44,758

2021 168,869 52,293

2022 184,672 55,000

2023 191,508 51,903

Israeli GDP per Capita 2015 and 2020–2023 at Current Prices ($)

Poverty Indicators

According to the annual poverty report of the Israeli organization Latet, 
published on 19/12/2023, the income of Israelis decreased by 20% after Operation 
al-Aqsa Flood and the Israeli aggression against GS. The report estimated that 
approximately 710 thousand households (22%) in Israel were experiencing acute 
food insecurity, compared to 522 thousand households in 2021. Additionally, 
85% of those surveyed indicated difficulty in ensuring the supply of hot water 
or electricity needed for household appliances. The poverty line was set at 
5,107 shekels (about $1,400) per person per month. The report also noted that 
81.8% of aid recipients were in debt, 81.6% of elderly aid recipients lived below 
the poverty line, and none of the organizations dedicated to supporting the poor 
have received any aid from the Israeli government since the beginning of the war.56
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The annual poverty report issued by the National Insurance Institute of Israel 
(NII) on 28/12/2023 set the poverty line at 3,076 shekels (about $850) for 2022. 
It indicated that about 1.98 million individuals lie below the poverty line in 
Israel, with a poverty rate of 21% among individuals and 20.2% among families. 
The report added that the poverty rate among Arabs was 39%, and 14% among 
non-Haredi Jews.57

Israeli Government Budget

According to Israel’s CBS, total payments in the approved budget for 2023 
amounted to 698.149 billion shekels (about $182.8 billion); however, the total 
budget performance payments in 2022 were 674.27 billion shekels ($200.8 billion) 
(see table 7/5). The final figures for 2023, which have yet to be released, are 
expected to show a significant increase due to Operation al-Aqsa Flood and the 
associated war expenses in GS.

The budget is allocated across three areas. The first is the ordinary budget, 
which includes the expenses of the presidency, premiership and ministries. The 
second area covers the development budget and debt repayment and the third 
includes business enterprises. From the 2022 budget performance, the ordinary 
budget received 441.458 billion shekels (about $131.5 billion), of which 
83.446 billion shekels (about $24.85 billion) were spent on the army, 21.375 billion 
shekels (about $6.4 billion) on national security, 86.758 billion shekels (about 
$25.8 billion) on education, 69.679 billion shekels (about $20.75 billion) on social 
affairs and services, and 53.632 billion shekels (about $15.97 billion) on health. 
Debt repayment also accounted for a significant portion of total expenditures, 
amounting to 126.565 billion shekels (about $37.69 billion) in 2022, compared to 
119.78 billion shekels (about $37.1 billion) in 2021.58

In contrast, total receipts for 2022 was 655.07 billion shekels (about 
$195.1 billion), compared to 670.43 billion shekels (about $207.6 billion) in 
2021. Much of the revenue comes from income tax (214.3 billion shekels, about 
$63.8 billion) and value-added tax (129.6 billion shekels, about $38.6 billion) as 
outlined in the 2022 budget performance.59
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The following table shows the actual public receipts and payments of the Israeli 
government during 2021–2023:

Table 7/5: Budget Performance of Israeli Government Receipts 
and Payments 2021–202360

2021 2022 2023

Million 
shekels $ Million Million 

shekels $ Million Million 
shekels $ Million

Receipts

Current receipts 390,922 121,055 445,551 132,695 446,257 116,852

Capital receipts 201,176 62,297 105,256 31,348 164,489 43,071

Earmarked income in 
government ministries 32,435 10,044 47,333 14,097 48,595 12,725

Business enterprises 45,897 14,213 56,931 16,955 38,808 10,162

Receipts grand total 670,429 207,608 655,072 195,095 698,149 182,809

Payments

Ordinary budget 452,785 140,212 441,458 131,476 460,940 120,697

Development budget 
and debt repayment 167,379 51,831 175,915 52,392 198,401 51,951

Business enterprises 45,779 14,176 56,892 16,944 38,808 10,162

Payments grand total 665,944 206,219 674,266 200,812 698,149 182,809

Deficit (%) –0.67 –2.9 0

Note:	Figures for 2021 and 2022 represent the actual budget performance for receipts and payments, 
while those for 2023 reflect the approved budget.

According to the Israeli Ministry of Finance, total expenditure in 2023 was 
516.1 billion shekels (about $139.9 billion), compared to 500.2 billion shekels 
(about $149 billion) in 2022. These figures exclude debt repayment and business 
enterprise expenses. Additionally, there was a significant increase in the Ministry 
of Defense’s expenditures in the last three months of 2023, which amounted to 
40% of Ministry’s total annual budget. This spike was primarily due to Operation 
al-Aqsa Flood and the war on the GS, with expenditures reaching 39.3 billion 
shekels (about $10.3 billion), compared to 20.3 billion shekels (about $5.8 billion) 
during the same period in 2022.61
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On 13/3/2024, the Israeli Knesset approved the war-amended general budget 
bill for 2024. The government spending ceiling is set at 584.1 billion shekels (about 
$160 billion) after accounting for war expenses, representing a total increase of 
70 billion shekels (about $19 billion),  compared to the base budget approved 
in May 2023. This adjustment considers the heightened expenses related to the 
ongoing “defense operations” in GS.62 The budget deficit is projected to rise to 
6.6% of GDP in 2024.63

In an effort to strengthen the public treasury and offset the expenditures caused 
by the depletion of Israeli financial resources due to the war on GS, Israel plans 
to borrow $60 billion in 2024, freeze government employment and increase 
taxes. Consequently, the government aims to boost defense spending in 2024 by 
55 billion shekels (about $15.1 billion), an 85% increase from the pre-war defense 
budget.64 The authorities have also imposed additional taxes on banks amounting 
to 2.5 billion shekels (about $700 million) over the next two years,65 along with a 
package of measures involving higher taxes and increased costs for basic services. 
The prices of various goods and services, including electricity and fuel, have 
already seen significant increases, affecting residents across Israel.66

There may be some discrepancies and confusion among researchers due to the 
varying statistics and figures issued by Israeli official bodies. This is often because 
of the lack of precise definitions for terms such as the grand total budget or the 
regular budget; and the budget approved by the government, the budget approved 
by the Knesset and the actual updated budget of revenues and expenditures at the 
end of the fiscal year.

Exports and Imports

In 2023, Israeli exports totaled $63.76 billion, down from $72.57 billion 
in 2022 and $60.16 billion in 2021. This represents a 12.1% decrease in 2023 
following a 20.6% increase in 2022. Imports for 2023 totaled $91.79 billion, 
compared to $107.76 billion in 2022 and $92.16 billion in 2021. This reflects a 
14.8% decrease in 2023 after a 16.9% increase in 2022 (see table 8/5). Note that 
these statistics exclude foreign trade in services for both imports and exports, and 
that the percentages are calculated in dollars, not shekels. 
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Table 8/5: Total Israeli Exports and Imports 2020–2023 at Current Prices67

Exports Imports Deficit (%)

2020
Million shekels 172,326.2 241,463.5

–40.1
$ Million 50,154.1 70,326.2

2021
Million shekels 194,080 297,445.8

–53.3
$ Million 60,158.4 92,158.8

2022
Million shekels 243,749.8 361,801.4

–48.4
$ Million 72,565.1 107,755.6

2023
Million shekels 234,824.9 337,774.5

–43.8
$ Million 63,761.3 91,787.1

Total Israeli Exports and Imports 2020–2023 at Current Prices ($ million)

The US still maintains its status as a primary trading partner of Israel. In 
2023, Israeli exports to the US amounted to about $17.58 billion, accounting for 
27.6% of all Israeli exports, compared to about $18.6 billion in 2022 (25.7% of 
all Israeli exports). Israeli imports from the US totaled around $9 billion in 2023, 
representing 9.9% of all Israeli imports, compared to roughly $9.6 billion in 2022 
(8.9% of all Israeli imports). Israel offsets some of its trade deficit with most of 
its trading partners through its trade surplus which is close to $8.5 billion in 2023 
and $9 billion in 2022, with the US, which is an important support for the Israeli 
economy (see table 9/5).
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China was Israel’s second largest trading partner, with Israeli exports 
amounting to about $3.44 billion in 2023 and $4.6 billion in 2022. Israeli imports 
from China totaled approximately $11.2 billion in 2023 and about $13.1 billion in 
2022. Germany ranked third, with a trade volume of around $8.7 billion in 2023, 
compared to $8.96 billion in 2022.

The Netherlands advanced from sixth place in 2022 to fourth place in 2023, 
with a trade volume of around $6.6 billion. Türkiye fell from fourth place in 2022  
to fifth place, with a trade volume of about $6.2 billion in 2023, down from 
$8.04 billion in 2022. Switzerland and Belgium ranked sixth and seventh with 
trade of $5.6 billion and $5.45 billion respectively. Ireland moved up from 13th 
place in 2022 to eighth place with trade amounting to about $5.3 billion in 2023 
(see table 9/5).

In addition to the previous countries, the main destinations for Israeli exports 
in 2023 were India ($2.3 billion), UK ($2.1 billion), Hong Kong ($1.8 billion) 
and France ($1.4 billion) along with Brazil and Italy. The main sources of Israeli 
imports in 2023 were Italy ($3.3 billion), UK ($2.9 billion), France ($2.6 billion), 
South Korea ($2.51 billion), Hong Kong ($2.5 billion) and India ($2 billion) (see 
table 9/5).
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Table 9/5: Volume of Israeli Trade, Exports and Imports with Selected 
Countries 2022–2023 at Current Prices ($ million)68

Countries
Trade volume Israeli exports to: Israeli imports from:

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

1 US 26,642.1 28,255.8 17,583.2 18,616.8 9,058.9 9,639

2 China 14,640.3 17,782 3,436.2 4,631.3 11,204.1 13,150.7

3 Germany 8,653.1 8,956.3 2,137.3 1,880.6 6,515.8 7,075.7

4 Netherlands 6,578.1 6,717.5 2,658.9 2,439.3 3,919.2 4,278.2

5 Türkiye 6,172.8 8,039.2 1,565.2 2,338.9 4,607.6 5,700.3

6 Switzerland 5,603.1 7,619.5 678.4 1,530.3 4,924.7 6,089.2

7 Belgium 5,451.6 6,540.3 1,594.3 1,996.9 3,857.3 4,543.4

8 Ireland 5,293.2 4,496.1 3,422.5 2,576.1 1,870.7 1,920

9 UK 5,034.3 6,308 2,125.8 3,121.2 2,908.5 3,186.8

10 Italy 4,557.7 4,994.7 1,285.9 1,524.4 3,271.8 3,470.3

11 India 4,398.3 6,057 2,303.5 3,354.4 2,094.8 2,702.6

12 Hong Kong 4,328.7 4,828.3 1,823.7 1,622.1 2,505 3,206.2

13 France 4,045.6 5,632.4 1,427.5 2,081.4 2,618.1 3,551

14 South Korea 3,597.1 4,100.8 1,085.7 1,304.2 2,511.4 2,796.6

15 Spain 2,916.7 3,309.2 988.8 1,198.4 1,927.9 2,110.8

16 Singapore 2,193.2 3,309.5 780.1 1,143 1,413.1 2,166.5

17 Taiwan 1,992.1 2,714.8 881.6 1,395.6 1,110.5 1,319.2

18 Japan 1,979.1 2,307.2 948.7 906 1,030.4 1,401.2

19 Brazil 1,636.4 2,339.7 1,365.4 1,942 271 397.7

20 Canada 1,080 1,514.1 705.1 1,042.4 374.9 471.7

21 Other 
countries 38,754.9 44,498.3 14,963.5 15,919.8 23,791.4 28,578.5

Total 155,548.4 180,320.7 63,761.3 72,565.1 91,787.1 107,755.6
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Israeli Exports to Selected Countries 2023 at Current Prices ($ million)

Israeli Imports from Selected Countries 2023 at Current Prices ($ million)
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Manufacturing, mining, and quarrying topped the list of Israeli exports for 
2022 and 2023, accounting for 91.1% and 93.3% respectively. Israel’s net diamond 
exports amounted to 7.7% in 2022 and 5% in 2023. Agricultural exports and 
those relating to forestry and fishing totaled 1.6% and 2.3% in 2022 and 2023 
respectively (see table 10/5). The breakdown of industrial exports by technological 
intensity, high-tech industries accounted for 39% of all such exports in 2022, while 
medium-tech industries accounting for 55%, and low-tech industries for 6%.69

Table 10/5: Israeli Exports by Commodity Group 2021–2023 ($ million)70

Year 
Agriculture,
forestry and 

fishing

Manufacturing, 
mining & quarrying

excl. working diamonds 

Working of diamonds 
& Wholesale of 

diamond
Other Discarded 

exports Total

2021 1,151.9 50,227.5 5,314.4 14.2 –340.5 56,367.6

2022 1,091.7 60,592.2 5,149.1 0.4 –348.5 66,484.8

2023 1,336.6 55,249.8 2,983.5 0.4 –383 59,187.3

As for Israeli imports, raw materials topped the list in 2022 and 2023, accounting 
for 43% and 43.1% respectively. Fuel imports amounted to 13.6% in 2022 and 
11.9% in 2023. Consumer goods represented 23.9% and 25.1%, while investment 
goods accounted for 13.4% and 15.5% in the same years. Diamond imports were 
about 4.8% and 3.6% in 2022 and 2023 respectively (see table 11/5). 

Table 11/5: Israeli Imports by Commodity Group 2021–2023 ($ million)71

Year
Consumer 

goods
Raw 

materials
Investment 
materials

Fuel
 Polished and rough

diamonds
Other Total

2021 23,429.2 39,265 13,792.7 9,009.5 5,128.1 350.4 90,975

2022 25,363.7 45,744.1 14,235.3 14,461.5 5,061.8 1,459.6 106,326

2023 22,747.4 38,999.8 14,034.1 10,753.1 3,274.2 658.1 90,466.7

US Support

Although Israel is considered a wealthy and developed country, it continues to 
receive a US annual assistance. Since 2018, this support has increased by about 
$700 million annually, reaching $3.8 billion per year, of which $3.3 billion allocated 
for military grants. For the fiscal year 2022, an additional $1 billion was allocated 
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specifically for the renewal of the Iron Dome system. As a result, the total amount 
of US support provided to Israel from 1949 to 2023 stands at about $154.5 billion, 
according to the final tally of the report provided by the Congressional Research 
Service (CRS) and the Jewish Virtual Library.72

In March 2023, the CRS reported that the National Defense Authorization Act 
of 2023, passed by Congress, allocated $520 million for joint US-Israel defense 
programs for the fiscal year 2023, including $500 million for missile defense 
programs. Per the terms of the MOU, Congress appropriated $3.8 billion for Israel 
under the Foreign Military Financing (FMF) and Missile Defense programs in 
the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023. Additionally, $98.58 million was 
provided for other cooperative defense and non-defense programs.73 

Following Operation al-Aqsa Flood, US aid to Israel, particularly military 
aid, saw a significant increase. On 20/10/2023, President Joe Biden announced 
from the White House the allocation of $14.3 billion in aid to Israel.74 The US 
Senate approved the funding request in February 2024 with the support of 70% of 
its members, but it was blocked in the House of Representatives.75 Nonetheless, 
President Biden exercised his authority to disburse the funds without awaiting the 
House’s approval. 

Table 12/5: US Foreign Aid to Israel 1949–2023 ($ million)76

Period 1949–1958 1959–1968 1969–1978 1979–1988 1989–1998

Total 599.6 727.8 11,426.5 29,933.9 31,551.9

Period 1999–2008 2009–2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023* Grand total

Total 29,374.7 30,878.2 3,800 3,800 3,800 4,800 3,800 154,492.6

* This sum does not include the support related to Operation al-Aqsa Flood and the war on GS.

Fourth: Military Indicators

The Israeli security theory experienced a severe setback following Operation 
al-Aqsa Flood. This operation undermined the foundations of deterrence, early 
warning and operations in the enemy territory, revealing significant flaws in the 
military security system. It also disrupted the development and modernization 



323

The Israeli Scene

efforts that had been integrated into strategies, plans, concepts and preparations 
over recent years. These advancements, previously championed by the General 
Staff leadership, were presented as both a safety valve and a vision of the future 
of the Israeli army, aimed at addressing the challenges and dangers in the strategic 
environment surrounding Israel. There is no doubt about the superiority of Israel’s 
material military capabilities in comparison to the resistance, and even to all Arab 
countries. However, the crucial question remains why Israel was unable to subdue 
the resistance, and why its superiority did not prevent the 7/10/2023 operation. The 
following outlines the key military indicators for 2022–2023.

1. Appointments and Structural Changes

The years 2022 and 2023 witnessed some appointments to important positions 
in the Israeli army within the framework of regular appointments, most notably 
the appointment of Major General Herzi Halevi as Chief of Staff, who officially 
assumed his duties on 16/1/2023, replacing Aviv Kochavi.77

In May 2023, Major General Eliezer Toledano, who served as the head of the 
Southern Command, was appointed as the officer in charge of Iran Affairs and 
the Strategic Planning Division. Brigadier General Yaron Finkelman replaced 
Toledano as head of the Southern Command. Brigadier General Nimrod Aloni was 
appointed head of the Depth Corps and Military Colleges, and Brigadier General 
David Zini was appointed head of the Training Command and General Staff Corps. 
Rear Admiral Eyal Harel was appointed head of the Planning Directorate. Brigadier 
General Ofer Winter, former commander of the 98th Paratroopers Division, was 
excluded from the recent promotions despite a right-wing campaign to give him a 
senior position in the army.78 

2. Manpower

The Israeli army comprises approximately 635 thousand personnel, including 
170 thousand active personnel and 465 thousand reservists.79 This reserve force is 
highly effective, capable of being mobilized within just four days. In recent years, 
the influence of the religious right has been increasingly felt, even within the upper 
echelons of the military.

Regarding the motivation of young Israelis to enlist in combat units of the 
Israeli army, the Hebrew website i24NEWS revealed, on 23/4/2023, that there is 
significant concern among Israeli army leadership due to the continuing decline 
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in the desire and motivation among young Israelis to join military service. The 
website noted that in December 2022, only 66% of male recruits expressed a desire 
to join combat units, down from 73% in 2021. Motivation among female recruits 
also decreased, with only 48% wanting to join a combat unit in 2022, compared to 
50% in 2021, 53% in 2020 and 60% in 2018.80

After Benjamin Netanyahu assumed the premiership in 2023 and began 
advancing a plan for judicial reforms, the Israeli military experienced a crisis. 
Soldiers and officers, both in “reserve” and “permanent” service, particularly in 
the air force and navy, began refusing to report for duty. According to Israel’s 
Channel 13, many officers expressed a loss of motivation to serve.81

The Israeli war on GS following Operation al-Aqsa Flood on 7/10/2023, 
underscored the urgent need to expand the reserve army. This conflict led to the 
largest mobilization of reservists in Israel’s history, with 337 thousand soldiers 
recruited. Given the prolonged nature of the war, the possibility of its continuation, 
and the high number of casualties, the Israeli government82 decided to propose an 
urgent law to restructure the reserve army. The proposed changes include increasing 
the reserve force, extending the duration of service, and raising the salaries of 
reservists. Specifically, mandatory military service for men would be extended by 
at least four months, from 32 to 36 months. The age limits for reservists would be 
increased: from 40 to 45 years old, 45 to 50 years old for officers, and from 49 to 
55 years old for special operations soldiers.83

According to a poll conducted by the National Union of Israeli Students in 
early 2024, a high percentage of students are struggling with their studies due 
to the ongoing war on GS; 40% of students are considering withdrawing from 
their studies as a result of the war’s impact, with this figure rising to 42% among 
student reserve soldiers. Approximately 77% of students involved in the war 
reported that being called back into service would make it difficult to complete 
the current academic year. Among students who have been evacuated from their 
homes, 33% indicated that they were experiencing economic hardship, nearly 50% 
were considering dropping out of college, and 73% reported a decline in their 
psychological well-being.84

3. Military Plans and Trends

The years 2022–2023 saw numerous changes and events on the global, 
regional and local levels, leading to increased challenges and risks for Israeli 
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decision-makers. The most significant of these challenges was undoubtedly the 
shocking operation launched by Al-Qassam Brigades, the military wing of Hamas, 
on 7/10/2023, which was called Operation al-Aqsa Flood. This attack disrupted the 
fundamental principles of Israel’s national security doctrine—particularly early 
warning, deterrence, decisiveness and transferring the battle to enemy territory—
as these pillars suffered significant blows and failures.

The INSS’s Strategic Survey for Israel 2022 concluded that in GS, Hamas 
could reach understandings “for a prolonged period of calm in return for the 
reconstruction of Gaza and lightened closure.” However, in return, the Israeli 
army must “improve preparedness for a military operation that aims to dismantle 
Hamas’s military capabilities and ongoing conflict management.” In WB, the 
assessment called for strengthening the PA’s position and “maintaining cooperation 
with the PA’s security apparatuses.” Regarding regional threats, Iran topped the 
list.85 In its 2023 report “Strategic Analysis for Israel 2023,” the INSS asserted 
that Israel would face several major challenges, both internally and externally. 
What is new in these challenges is the strengthening of “the special relations with 
the United States,” the fear of an armed popular Intifadah in WB and the internal 
division within Israeli society.86

The Israeli concern was evident in the 2023 annual assessment of the 
Israeli Intelligence Directorate, as the warnings shifted from external threats to 
Israeli-Israeli warnings due to internal divisions. The most prominent statement 
was made by Israeli President Isaac Herzog who said that Israel’s greatest 
existential threat “comes from within.”87 The Herzliya Conference, held on 
22–23/5/2023, did not introduce any new insights regarding the challenges and 
dangers surrounding Israel on all fronts. The most notable threat highlighted by 
the conference was Iran’s significant progress toward acquiring a nuclear weapon.88

Four years after former Chief of Staff Aviv Kochavi launched his multi-year 
plan “Tnufa” (Momentum),89 the concept of “decisive victory,” one of Tnufa’s 
main recommendations, was put to the test after Operation al-Aqsa Flood.90 The 
concept of “decisive victory” involves rapid offensive operations utilizing smaller 
units backed by massive firepower, as Kochavi outlined in his speeches.91

At the operational level, the “Tnufa” plan called for setting up a new unit 
called the “Ghost Unit,” also referred to as the “multi-dimensional unit.” This 
elite force combines military capabilities, including infantry, armor, artillery, 
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combat engineers, air force, UAVs and cyber operatives, into a single unit “with 
the human capabilities of a battalion, but with the firepower of a division.”92 The 
“Ghost Unit” played a significant role in the ground operation launched by the 
Israeli army during Operation al-Aqsa Flood, including involvement in storming 
densely populated neighborhoods, such as the Jabalia refugee camp in Gaza City.93 
Roi Levy, the commander of the “Ghost Unit,” was killed by Al-Qassam Brigades 
fighters at the onset of Operation al-Aqsa Flood.94

A serious challenge has emerged for the “Tnufa” plan, falling under the 
broader issue of “joint action.” This challenge involves the coordination between  
the “Ghost Unit” and the ground, air and cyber forces—a coordination that has 
proven difficult to achieve. This difficulty has led to serious and fatal incidents 
of “friendly fire,” many of which the Israeli army announced during Operation 
al-Aqsa Flood. Channel 12 revealed on 5/2/2024, that since the ground battles began 
in GS on 27/10/2023, 540 Israeli soldiers were accidentally injured.95 According 
to Israeli army data, from the start of the ground battle until 29/12/2023, 18 Israeli 
soldiers were killed by “friendly fire” out of 170 soldiers killed during that period.96

A study published by Foreign Policy on 26/10/2023 indicated that one of the 
key reasons for the Israeli army’s failure to anticipate the 7/10/2023 operation was 
its overreliance on technology and the mistaken belief that large numbers of boots 
on the ground were unnecessary for guarding against intrusions. The study added 
that without traditional military assets such as larger-scale, rapidly deployable 
forces, the Israeli army “risks having no Plan B to quickly respond to a dynamic 
attack or other fast-evolving military situations.”97

Before the curtain fell on the “Tnufa” plan, the new Chief of Staff Herzi 
Halevi began drafting the “Ma‘alot” program, which means “ascent” in Hebrew. 
This multi-year plan is set to replace “Tnufa” and includes enhanced readiness 
and preparation for multi-arena threats, a focus on the human element, increased 
operational maneuvers and strengthened border defense.98 In an effort to address 
the shortcomings of the “Ma’alot” plan, a study by military reporter and analyst 
Yaakov Lappin, published by the Begin-Sadat Center for Strategic Studies (BESA) 
on 1/11/2023, recommended that the army leadership reassess the plan in light of 
the military’s failure on October 7. The study advised building on the achievements 
of “Tnufa” and reevaluating the concepts of border defense, sensor-based early 
warnings and over-reliance on prior intelligence of intentions.99
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4. Military Maneuvers

In 2022–2023, the Israeli army intensified its preparations through a series 
of diverse military maneuvers that involved most weapons and simulated 
confrontations on multiple fronts. This effort aimed to boost readiness in response 
to what it describes as the security risks surrounding Israel, with particular 
emphasis on the Iranian threat and the northern front.

On 30/1/2022, the US-led International Maritime Exercise (IMX/CE 2022), the 
largest naval exercise in the Middle East, took place in the Red Sea. This exercise 
saw the participation of 60 militaries and international organizations, including 
the Israeli navy for the first time, along with Türkiye, Egypt, Saudi Arabia, UAE 
and Bahrain.100 In early 2022, the Israeli air force conducted a confidential drill 
simulating an attack on Iran.101 On 29/11/2022, Israel and the US began joint air 
maneuvers, simulating offensive strikes against Iran’s nuclear program.102

The Juniper Oak 2023 drill conducted by the Israeli army in partnership with 
the US army in January 2023 was one of the most notable maneuvers in recent 
years. It tested the extent of joint Israeli-American readiness and strengthened 
operational relations between the two armies.103 On 23/2/2023, the Israeli Ground 
Forces conducted a joint military exercise with their Hellenic Army and US Army 
counterparts, simulating a wide range of scenarios in Greek territory.104 In early 
June 2023, the Israeli army wrapped up a two-week drill, dubbed “Firm Hand,” 
which focused on a potential multi-front war.105 In June 2023, Israel confirmed the 
participation of its soldiers in the “African Lion” drill in Morocco, marking the 
first time the Israeli army takes an active role in this exercise. Eighteen countries 
participated in the maneuvers, the largest in Africa.106

However, despite all these maneuvers and preparations, Operation al-Aqsa 
Flood unfolded, resulting in the destruction of an entire military division within 
a few hours by a force (Al-Qassam) that was significantly weaker in terms of 
capabilities, weapons and logistical support.

5. Armaments and Arms Trade

Israeli arms exports worldwide reached $12.5 billion in 2022. According to 
the Israeli Ministry of Defense, arms exports have more than doubled since 2014, 
with a 50% increase in just the past three years. In 2021, total defense exports were 
$11.4 billion, marking the previous record high, according to the International 
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Defense Cooperation Directorate (SIBAT) at Israel’s Ministry of Defense. Between 
2011 and 2016, this figure ranged between $5.6 billion and $7.5 billion.107 

The surge in demand for Israeli-made weapons is attributed to two strategic 
variables: first, “geo-strategic changes” in Europe following Russia’s invasion of 
Ukraine, and second, significant demand for Israeli weapons from Arab countries 
that have recently normalized ties with Israel.108

According to 2022 data from the Israeli Ministry of Defense, UAE, Bahrain 
and Morocco, which have normalized relations with Israel, accounted for 24% of 
arms purchases. North America accounted for 11% while Africa and Latin America 
accounted for 3% each. Some 120 Israeli arms industries signed hundreds of new 
sales contracts worldwide, including “mega deals.”109

When the Israeli army launched Operation “Swords of Iron” against GS in 
response to Operation al-Aqsa Flood on 7/10/2023, it used tens of thousands of 
tons of weapons and ammunition. As a result, the army had to place orders to 
replenish its stockpiles and allocate additional funds for armaments.

After 7/10/2023, several countries, led by the US, began accelerating the sale 
of combat weapons to Israel. According to Israel Hayom newspaper on 18/3/2024, 
more than 300 planes and 50 ships carrying munitions and military equipment, 
totaling approximately 35 thousand tons of weapons systems, munition and other 
arms, arrived in Israel.110 These included over 5,400 bombs with MK84 warheads, 
each weighing 900 kg, as well as around one thousand small-diameter GBU-39 
bombs.111 

According to the Stockholm International Peace Research Institute (SIPRI), 
the US supplied 70.2% of Israel’s conventional arms procurement between 2011 
and 2020. Germany accounted for 23.9% followed by Italy at 5.9%. The German 
Economic Affairs and Climate Protection Ministry’s 2023 Federal Government 
Arms Export Policy reported a tenfold increase in Germany’s arms and military 
equipment sales to Israel in 2023 compared to 2022, reaching approximately 
$352 million. In the first few weeks following the onset of Israeli aggression on 
GS on 7/10/2023, the German government approved 185 additional applications 
related to arms supplies from Israel.112 

Canada stated that the weapons it sends are “non-lethal.”113 In November 2023, 
Belgium exported 16 tons of gunpowder.114 The UK continued to authorize arms 
sales to Israel, including planes, helicopters, UAVs, bombs, missiles, armored 
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vehicles, tanks, ammunition and parts for the F35 aircrafts.115 Spain exported a 
total of $1.6 million in war materiel during 2023, with two-thirds of these imports 
sent in November.116 The Netherlands sent at least one shipment,117 while India 
exported 20 Hermes 900 drones manufactured domestically.118

6. Military Budget

The Israeli military budget amounted to $24.85 billion (83.45 billion shekels) 
in 2022 based on the actual spending. The military budget for 2023 was estimated 
at $21.63 billion (82.59 billion shekels), excluding the costs incurred from the 
war Israel launched on GS following Operation al-Aqsa Flood in October 2023 
(see table 13/5). It should be noted that there may be some discrepancies or 
differences in the statistics issued by official authorities, either due to variations 
in currency exchange rates or differences between the approved budget and actual 
disbursement.

On 14/12/2023, the Israeli Knesset approved an additional 25.9 billion 
shekels ($7 billion) to the general budget to cover the costs of the war against 
GS. This includes compensation for military reservists and emergency housing for 
internally displaced persons.119 According to the proposal approved by the Knesset 
Finance Committee, the total war-related spending in 2023 will reach 28.9 billion 
shekels ($7.8 billion), with 17 billion shekels ($4.6 billion) allocated for defense 
expenditures and about 12 billion shekels ($3.2 billion) for civilian and other 
expenditures.120 

The Israeli Ministry of Defense estimated the cost of the war until the end of 
2023 at 65 billion shekels, or about $18 billion.121 

On 7/1/2024, as the war entered its fourth month, the Yedioth Ahronoth 
newspaper published a report stating that the total economic cost of the war 
had reached 217 billion shekels ($59.35 billion). This figure includes both the 
military’s combat budget and widespread economic aid. The report detailed that 
the cost of a combat day for the Israeli army in October 2023, which included the 
initial recruitment of 360 thousand reservists at the start of the war, was 1 billion 
shekels ($270.35 million). Due to the recent mass release of tens of thousands 
of soldiers, the daily cost is currently [as of early 2024] 600 million shekels 
($164.11 million). Israel will continue to pay each recruited reservist 300 shekels 
($82) per day until the end of 2024, noting that these payments alone have already 
amounted to about 9 billion shekels ($2.46 billion).122
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On 15/1/2024, the government approved the revised state budget for 2024, 
allocating an additional 55 billion shekels ($14.86 billion) to the defense 
budget. The budget proposal included a supplementary fund of 9 billion shekels 
($2.43 billion) for the “Reserve Recruits Program,” aimed at supporting reservists, 
soldiers and their families.123 

The following table shows Israel’s actual military expenditures according to the 
CBS for the 2015–2023: 

Table 13/5: Actual Israeli Military Expenditures 2015–2023 
at Current Prices124

Year Expenditures
(million shekels)

Expenditures
)$ million(

2015 73,356 18,887

2016 76,912 20,026

2017 69,414 19,283

2018 72,547 20,169

2019 71,897 20,171

2020 71,928 20,929

2021 72,008 22,298

2022 83,446 24,852

2023* 82,586 21,625

* The 2023 budget was calculated excluding expenditures for the war on GS following Operation 
al-Aqsa Flood, estimated at $18 billion as of the end of that year.

Actual Israeli Military Expenditures 2015–2023 at Current Prices ($ million)
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Fifth: The Israeli Position on the Internal Palestinian Situation

In 2022–2023, Israel continued its established policy—effectively a strategy—
for addressing the internal Palestinian situation. This approach extended the same 
strategy used in previous years, against the backdrop of ongoing Palestinian 
political and geographical division. The stagnation of reconciliation efforts since 
2007, coupled with the lack of any significant Arab and Islamic influence in 
Palestinian affairs, further complicated the situation.

Israel continues to treat GS as a hostile territory, enabling it to enforce a blockade 
on the Strip and take aggressive actions. It has implemented a policy aimed at 
economically isolating GS while avoiding a full-scale conflict, concurrently 
holding Hamas responsible for the poverty, unemployment and security incidents 
in the Strip. This stance is used as a leverage to impose its terms on Hamas and to 
sustain its strategy of containment toward GS.

Under the “carrot and stick” policy, Israel implemented several facilitations 
contingent on maintaining relative calm around the GS envelope settlements. 
These included partially opening the crossings, allowing over 500 trucks daily 
into the Strip, expanding the fishing zone125 from 9 nautical miles (16.7 km) to 
12 nautical miles (22.2 km), starting 29/7/2021,126 and increasing the number of 
work permits for Gazans in Israel from 12 thousand to 20 thousand before Ramadan 
began in 2022.127 

With the outbreak of Operation al-Aqsa Flood, Israeli Defense Minister Yoav 
Gallant ordered, on 9/10/2023, a “complete siege” of GS.128 On 12/10/2023, 
Israeli Energy Minister Yisrael Katz stated that the provision of humanitarian aid, 
electricity, water and fuel, would be contingent upon the release of Israeli captives 
held by Hamas.129 

In WB, the Israeli side was plagued by doubts about their ability to contain 
the rising and intensifying anger on the Palestinian streets. According to Haaretz, 
economic incentives are unlikely to calm the situation.130

Israel has expressed its commitment to continue and strengthen security 
coordination with the PA, particularly in response to the increasing resistance 
operations in WB. On 8/9/2022, Israeli Prime Minister Yair Lapid emphasized that 
bolstering the Palestinian security forces in Palestinian cities is a key strategy to 
mitigate the escalation in WB.131 On 18/8/2022, Israeli Defense Minister Benny 
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Gantz stated that his meetings with ‘Abbas were “necessary because of the ongoing 
security coordination between Israel and the Palestinian Authority.” He added, 
“I hear criticism of my conversations and those of the security establishment 
with the Palestinian Authority leadership and on the ground. I will continue to do 
whatever is necessary to maintain security stability.”132 After hosting Palestinian 
President Mahmud ‘Abbas at his residence near Tel Aviv on 28/12/2021, Gantz’s 
office issued a statement saying, “The defense minister emphasized the shared 
interest in strengthening security cooperation, preserving security stability, and 
preventing terrorism and violence.”133

The announcement by the Palestinian presidency on 4/7/2023 to “cut off contacts 
and meetings” with Israel, in response to a military operation launched by the 
Israeli army in Jenin that resulted in over 10 Palestinian deaths and the wounding 
of 50 others,134 represented just another recurring episode in a series ongoing since 
2015.135 Despite these public declarations, security coordination continued, with 
Palestinian security forces collaborating with Israeli authorities to pursue resistance 
fighters. A week before the Israeli attack on Jenin on 3/7/2023, a phone call occured 
between Israeli Defense Minister Yoav Gallant and the Secretary General of the 
PLO Executive Committee Hussein al-Sheikh. Subsequently, during the initial 
hours of the Israeli attack, the PA arrested two resistance fighters from the “Jaba‘ 
Battalion” as they were en route to support their comrades in Jenin. An analyst on 
the Israeli Broadcasting Corporation (Kan) described this scenario as mutually 
beneficial: the PA declares an end to coordination to maintain its image before 
its public, while both sides continue their dealings discreetly.136 On 3/7/2023, an 
Israeli army spokesperson stated that Israel has notified both the PA and Jordanian 
authorities about the attack on Jenin.137

Israeli actions in WB have weakened the PA and undermined its foundational 
structures. This has been achieved through repeated incursions into PA-controlled 
areas; withholding part of the tax revenue owed to the PA, and conditioning the 
prevention of the PA’s collapse on halting its international activities against Israel 
and adhering to security coordination requirements. On 9/7/2023, the office of 
Israeli Prime Minister Benjamin Netanyahu announced that the security cabinet 
has decided to support measures to prevent “the collapse of the Palestinian 
Authority while advancing the demand that [it] cease its activities against Israel in 
the international legal-diplomatic arena.”138
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On 9/7/2023, Israeli media reported that the government discussed a series of 
measures aimed at bolstering the PA, including “the approval of a new industrial 
zone in Tarqumiyah” and “easing the schedule for PA debt payments to Israel.” 
The decision also comes weeks after Netanyahu pledged that Israel will work to 
develop a natural gas field for the benefit of Palestinians off the coast of the Gaza 
Strip. However, Netanyahu’s cabinet ministers Bezalel Smotrich abstained and 
Itamar Ben-Gvir voted against these measures.139 

Netanyahu argued that Israel “has an interest in seeing that the PA continues to 
function,” stressing that “where it’s successfully operating, it does our job for us.”  
However, he also reiterated that Israel “needs to crush [the Palestinian] ambition” 
for an independent state, and reportedly mentioned that Israel is “preparing for the 
day after Abu Mazen [Mahmud ‘Abbas].”140

On 25/7/2023, Gallant considered the PA’s actions in Jenin and other areas as 
“an Israeli security interest.”141

With the onset of the Israeli war on GS on 7/10/2023, Netanyahu intensified his 
threats against the PA. On 12/12/2023, he stated that the outbreak of war against 
the PA’s security forces is “on the table.” He asserted, “The Palestinian Authority 
will not be able to control Gaza under any circumstances,” and added, “Security 
responsibility will remain under the State of Israel.”142 According to Yedioth 
Ahronoth, Netanyahu is attempting to replicate the model of “village associations” 
used in WB and apply it to GS. This plan aims to manage GS after the war by 
dividing it into areas controlled by clans and families who will coordinate with 
the Israelis to distribute aid and manage residents’ lives. Meanwhile, the army will 
retain security control.143

Israel continues to pay significant attention to the succession of President 
Mahmud ‘Abbas. Given the absence of this issue in discussions within the official 
frameworks of the PA, PLO and the Fatah movement, as well as in “public” 
discussions at the popular or factional level, it appears that Israel is aiming to 
monopolize the issue and exert unilateral influence on the Palestinian situation. 
This includes presenting candidate names, opportunities and scenarios for the 
period after ‘Abbas, or the next day if ‘Abbas suddenly disappears, considering the 
possibility of chaos, conflict or even infighting, and how Israel might intervene.

Hussein al-Sheikh remains one of the most prominent candidates to succeed 
Mahmud ‘Abbas, particularly after ‘Abbas appointed him as the Secretary General 
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of the PLO Executive Committee on 26/5/2022.144 This is further demonstrated by 
his international tours and meetings with decision-makers in various countries, as 
well as his secret and public meetings with senior Israeli officials. On 9/3/2022, he 
met with Yair Lapid, Israeli Foreign Minister in the Naftali Bennett’s government, 
to discuss the peace process, according to al-Sheikh.145 Al-Sheikh also led the 
Palestinian delegation to the ʻAqaba security summit held on 26/2/2023, which 
included Israeli government officials led by Shabak Chief Ronen Bar and National 
Security Advisor Tzachi Hanegbi, along with representatives from the US, Egypt 
and Jordan.146 Additionally, al-Sheikh held a secret meeting with Hanegbi, Bar 
and Ghassan Alian, the Israeli government coordinator in the occupied WB, in 
Tel Aviv on 6/2/2024, during the Israeli war on GS. The meeting aimed to prevent 
escalation in WB, as part of the “joint efforts” to calm the situation before Ramadan, 
according to Israeli Channel 12.147

Conclusion

The Israeli elections resulted in the most extreme religious and nationalist 
government in Israel’s history, dominating the political scene throughout 
2022–2023. Despite this government’s intention to implement radical changes in 
the structure of the “state” and close the Palestinian file, the outcomes were contrary 
to its aims. Beyond exacerbating societal conflict, Operation al-Aqsa Flood was 
a seismic event that put Israel’s very existence, functional role and future up for 
debate, while also triggering a series of security, political, military, economic and 
social shocks.

In 2023, significant developments occurred at the Israeli level, as divisions 
within the country reached a point where relationships between different factions 
became irreparable. Although the government was unable to pass constitutional 
changes, these efforts highlighted the internal divisions and the essence of Israel as 
a “Jewish state.” Israeli society was split over the definition of Israel as a “Jewish 
state,” with religious, liberal, nationalist, conservative and secular groups all 
clashing over this concept. Additionally, the conflict centered around the idea of 
the “state” itself, its borders and its settlement project in WB.
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The events of Operation al-Aqsa Flood and the subsequent failure on 7/10/2023 
were a significant shock to the Israeli society. These events exposed the weaknesses 
of the “state” institutions and highlighted the fragility of government ministries, 
which struggled to adapt quickly to the new situation. Additionally, they revealed 
the shortcomings of the security establishment, including both its military and 
intelligence branches. The situation underscored the absence of genuine “state” 
leaders and emphasized the need for leaders with military backgrounds and 
inclinations to guide the “state.” 

It appears that the war on GS carries numerous repercussions for Israel 
in political, social, economic and strategic realms. Consequently, Israel will 
experience what can be termed a “post-Gaza Israel” in the coming years. This 
event will remain a significant aspect of the Israeli landscape for many years. Just 
as the “Second Israel” emerged after the October 1973 war, the “Third Israel” has 
begun to take shape after 7/10/2023. However, its true contours are not yet clear, 
nor is it evident how well it can adapt to events and face upcoming challenges.

The next stage after the end of the war is expected to involve new elections 
that could result in the downfall of Netanyahu and his party, potentially ending 
his political career. The Israeli public is anticipating political leaders with a more 
militaristic approach, and the constitutional changes are expected to be put on hold 
until conditions become more stable.

It appears that the division within Israeli society will deepen over the political 
horizon of GS and the two-state solution. Militarism in Israeli society is expected 
to rise, accompanied by increasing racist tendencies. The rift between religious and 
secular groups will worsen, and disputes over religious privileges will intensify. 
The internal economic crisis is anticipated to escalate due to the GS war’s impact, 
leading to a decline in living standards and a rise in costs, alongside a contraction 
in the high-tech sector and a deepening crisis in that area. Conversely, government 
spending on the military and various intelligence agencies is projected to increase. 
Additionally, an official investigation committee into the failure of 7/10/2023 will 
be established, likely exacerbating the divisions within Israeli society.
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